for the CyberKick acquisition is included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 20-F for the year ended

December 31, 2021. The
pro forma adjustments relating to the purchase price allocation for the period of January 1, 2021 through July 4, 2021 are derived from
the final purchase price allocation. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements are not necessarily an indication
of the results that would
have been achieved had the transaction been completed as of the dates indicated or that may be achieved in the
future. The unaudited pro forma combined
condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction with the respective historical financial
statements and the notes thereto of both the Company and
the CyberKick Business, which are included in, respectively, in the Company’s
Annual Report on Form 20-F for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021, filed
on March 29, 2022, and in the Company’s Report on Form 6-K
filed on November 16, 2021.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement
of Profit or Loss

For the year ended December 31, 2021
(U.S. dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Safe-T

CyberKick

Adjustments   Note   Pro forma

Revenues   10,281   2,291   -   12,572
Cost of revenues   5,145   1,020   40   (1)   6,205
Gross profit   5,136   1,271   (40)   6,367

Operating expenses:
Research and development expenses   4,771   655   1   (1)   5,427
Selling and marketing expenses   8,348   979   211   (1)   9,538
General and administrative expenses   7,013   52   -   7,065
Goodwill impairment   700   -   -   700
Contingent consideration measurement   (684)   -   -   (684)
Total operating expenses   20,148   1,686   212   22,046

Operating loss   (15,012)   (415)   (252)   (15,679)

Financial expenses   (121)   (14)   -   (135)
Financial income   1,063   -   -   1,063
Financial income (expenses), net   942   (14)   -   928

Loss before taxes on income   (14,070)   (429)   (252)   (14,751)
Tax benefit (taxes on income)   945   (17)   50   (3)   978
Net loss for the period   (13,125)   (446)   (202)   (13,773)

Loss per ordinary share (in dollars):

Basic   (0.48)   (2)   (0.47)
Diluted   (0.48)   (2)   (0.47)

Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding
used to compute (in thousands):

Basic   27,106   (2)   29,137
Diluted   27,106   (2)   29,137

See Notes to Unaudited Pro forma Combined Condensed
Financial Statements

2

Notes to Unaudited Pro forma Combined Condensed
Financial Statements

On July 1, 2021, the Company entered